

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD Ltd

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)
Registered Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom,
Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004
CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424
Website: www.kseb.in

ABSTRACT

Karuthalum Kaithangum Adalath 2023 - Petitions with direction of Hon. Ministers and petitions deserving special consideration - Sanction requested to execute the works by using Board's own fund - Kannur Electrical Circle - Orders Issued.

CORPORATE OFFICE (SBU-D)

BO (FTD)No.534/2023(DIRDIT-AE3/2023/6171)

Thiruvananthapuram, Dated: 14.12.2023

Read: 1. Docket No. KNR/0206/S/12427 from Sri Prakashan P K,Palakkoodintavida, Mithali Kaivelaikkal, Puthur P O, 670692, Kannur.

- 2. Docket No. KNR/0206/22898 from Smt Sajithakumari K., under Electrical Section Pattiam.
- 3. Docket No. KNR/0206/S/10060 from Smt. Soumini A, Chittaripparamba, Under Electrical Section Manjeshwaram.
- 4. Letter No. DCE/DIST/KNR/GB1/2023-24/18 dated 05.07.2023 of the Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle Kannur.
- 5. B.O. (FTD) No. 384/2023 (DIRDIT-AE1/2023/5500) dated 08.08.2023
- 6. E-office Note No.DIRDIT-AE3/2023/6171 dated 15.11.2023 of the Full Time Directors (Agenda No. 24-12/2023).

ORDER

The Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Kannur, as per the letter read as 4 th above, reported that the petitions, read as 1st to 3rd above, were considered before the Adalath Committee of Karuthalum Kaithangum Thaluk thala Adalath 2023 and has been directed to be executed by giving certain priority as detailed below.

1. Docket No.KNR/0206/S/12427 Sri Prakashan P K

In the complaint, the petitioner alleged that KSEBL has constructed an 11 kV electric line through his property without his knowledge or consent. He requests that the line may be shifted outside his property (House No. 217, Ward No. 18, Post No. MK 57 PDMK 59). The estimate for the work amounts to Rs.26,742/- and it comes under Panoor Electrical Secion. The Honerable Minister, directed the Executive Engineer Thalassery to shift the line using KSEBL's fund.

2. Docket No. KNR/0206/22898 Smt Sajithakumari K.

The petitioner Smt. Sajithakumari (52 yrs), under Electrical Section Pattiam claims to be an orphan. She requests that the electric line passing through her property may be shifted since she is afraid that the line may break and fall on her property. The Assistant Engineer, Electrical Section Pattiam prepared an estimate (for rerouting the existing single phase line) of Rs.17,506/-. The Honourable Minister, directed the Executive Engineer, Electrical Division Thalassery to urgently solve the complaint, considering the plight of the petitioner.

3. Docket No. KNR/0206/S/10060 Smt. Soumini A

The petitioner Smt. Soumini A. wants to shift the Electric Post passing through the property. Her daughter who is a student has 60% physical disability (difficulty in moving) and they cannot commute easily because of the electric post that is installed right in front

of their house. The Assistant Engineer, Electrical Section Kolayad prepared an estimated amount of Rs. 5,209/- required to execute the work. The Honourable Minister directed the Executive Engineer to examine the matter and to take required action.

Total Financial Commitment for the above three works comes to an amount of Rs.49,457/-

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per note read as 6^{th} above. Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors

- I) Resolved to authorize the Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Kannur to execute the following works by using KSEBL's own fund, for a total financial commitment of Rs.49,457/-, which came into consideration before the Adalath Committee of Karuthalum Kaithangum Thaluk thala Adalath 2023.
 - 1. Docket No. KNR/0206/S/12427 Sri Prakashan P K To shift the electric line passing through his property, for an estimated amount of Rs.26,742/-.
 - 2. Docket No. KNR/0206/22898 Smt Sajithakumari K To shift the electric line passing through her property, for an estimated amount of Rs.17,506/-.
 - 3. Docket No. KNR/0206/S/10060, Smt. Soumini A.- To shift the Electric Post passing through the property, for an estimated amount of Rs.5,209/-.
- II) Resolved also to intimate the total financial commitment to execute the works, related to the complaints received in Karuthalum Kaithangum Thaluk thala Adalath 2023 to the Government, for reimbursment of the same.
- III) Resolved to entrust the Deputy Chief Engineer TRAC to take up the matter, as mentioned in (II) above, with the KSERC.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors

59/-

LEKHA G Company Secretary

To:

The Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Kannur.

Copy to: The Chief Engineer, Distribution- North Malabar/ Company Secretary/ Chief Engineer (IT,CR&CAPS)/ Financial Advisor/ LA&DEO/ Chief Internal Auditor The TA to the Chairman & Managing Director / Director (Generation-Civil) / Director (Distribution, Safety, SCM & IT) / Director (Transmission, SO & Planning)/ Director (Generation - Electrical, REES, SOURA, Sports & Welfare) The PA to the Director (Finance & HRM)

The Sr.CA to the Secretary (Administration)

The RCAO/ RAO

Stock File.

Forwarded / By Order

Assitant Executive Engineer